
.,='*' ..... 

) 

m z 
2 .. 
N 

~ 
) ~ 

ell .., 
I:" 
W 
N 
:::! 

"TH. MATERIAL HEREIN IS FO .. INFORMATION PURPOIIS ONLY 
AND IS SUSJl!CT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. DIGITAL EQUIPMENT 
CORPO .. ATION ASSUMES NO .. ESPONSIBILITV FO .. ANV E .... O .. 
WHICH M~V APPEAR HEREIN." 

FIELD MAINTENANCE PRINT SET' 
."THIS DRAWING AND "'ICIPICATIDNS,HER.'N, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION 
AND SHALL NOT BE R ..... ODUCED OR COPIED OR UlED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AS THE BASI. FDR THE MANU­
FACTURE OR SA'--· OP ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERM,.,ON. COPYRIGHT 0 1977 ,DIGITAL EQUIPMENT 
CORPORATION ... 

:> 
1&1 
IIC 

\ 

I, tit z 
i 0 

en 
> u 
1&1 
IIC 

1&1 

i 
ORB 124 

B-TC"'LS12~-~-1 

B-DD-LS12~-~ 
E-UA-LS12~-~-~ 
E-AD-7013841-0-0 
A-PL-LS12~-fl-fl 
A-PL-7013841-0-0 
D-cs-S411023-0-1 
D-CS-S411021-0-1 
E-UA-S412610-0-0 
D~CS-S412610-0-1 
B-PL-S412610~O-O 
D-CS-LS12~-RJ-2 
D-CS-S410736-0-1 
A-SP-3700131-0-0 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LS12~ PRINT SET 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
DRAWING DIRECTORY 
LS12~ UNIT ASSY 
CAB ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY 
LS12Rl tn,Q:T ASSY (P.L.) 
CAB ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY (P. L.) 
LA18' LOGIC BOARD 
LA18Rl POWER BOARD 
LS12tif TJOGIC BOARD 
LS12Rl LOGIC BOARD 
LS12~ LOGIC BOARD 
LS12Rl POWER SCHEMATIC 
LKfJ 2 KEY BOARD 
PACKAGING INSTRUCTIONS 

\ 

UNIT VARIATIONS 
COVERED BY THIS 

PRINT SET 

LS121tJ-HE 
LS.L:lIt!I-HF 
LS.L2.1i7-HH 
LS.L2.1i7-HJ 

USED ONOPTION/MODEL 

LS12~ 

SHEET I OF. ~ •• 0 

DRN 

I~,~ 

2?dI* 
~OJ.ENG. 

L.~L~ 
~.SERV •. / 
ra.:~~.<f 

DATE 

1(EB77 
DATE 

TITLE: 

V~F€80 
DATE 

;l. fJ "",·7, SIZE 
DATE B 
gollt"~ .,., DIST. 

Digital E",pment -

I 

PRINT SET ORDER NO. 
MP~~322 . 

LS12~ PRINT SET 
411111!' •. .. - , ..... 

CODE NU,..ER 

TC LS12Rl4-.· 

I I I I I 

Idl i ~I i It lalll 

REV. 

I I 



104 



·_-------------,-----._-----_ .. 

__ ,~._w __ ~ __ ... __ ._~, ." __ • 

''TH1E MATERIAL HEREIN IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY ''THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS. HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION 
AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. DIGITAL EQUIPMENT DRAWING DIRECTORY AND SHALl. NOT BE REPRODUCED. OR COPIED OR USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANU· 
CORPORATION ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS FACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. COPYRIGHT e 1977 
WHICH MAY APPEAR HEREIN." DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION. 

') /'" ,. 

UNIT VARIATIONS 

VAR TITLE 

LS12~-HE LS12~ UNIT ASSY. (115V 691HZ) 
LS12~-HF LS12~ UNIT ASSY. (23~V 691HZ) 
LS12~-HH LS12~ UNIT ASSY. (115V 591HZ) 
LS12~-HJ LS129J UNIT ASSY. (239JV 591HZ) 

) 

.. 

'> DRN. DATE TITLE kII i ~I i It lalll w USED ON OPTIONIMODEL 

1I/;(2~~~AJJ' a:: 
8fen7 

L~n.20 0 

GD~ 
DATE LS129J DRAWING DIRECTORY (/) z z w ) 

I~Ft:~~~ 0 C) 
§ z 
> « PROJ. ENG. DATE 
w :::t 

0~ a: (J SIZE CODE NUMBER REV 
~ IIIl/t ~ B DD Ls12~-9J 

:Il PROD. DATE 
:::t ~.JJ~~ I I T"'T- I I I I (J SHEET 1 OF 8 Z.8f(1~77 DIST. 

) 

DRB106A 



''THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS HEREIN ARE 
THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORpORATION 
AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED 
IN WHOLE OR IN PART AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANU­
FACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PER­
MISSION. 1977 
COPYRIGHT C> DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION" 

CABINET & POWER 
SUPPLY ASSY 

E-AD-7013841-0-0 

FRAME ASSY 

E-IA-7009649-0 -0 

END PANEL 

E-IA-741112S-0-0 

0-~ LA18.0 POWER BOARD 

D-CS-5411021-0-1 

LA18.0 LOGIC BOARD 

D-CS-S411023-0-1, 

0- LS12.0 LOGIC BOARD 7 ~ . 

E-UA -70i4115-0-0 

0-~ MATRIX WIRE ASSY 

C-IA-7410963-0-0 

, ORB 107 

PRINTER MECHANISM 
ASSY 

E-AD-7010091-0-0 

RIBBON DRIVE ASSY 

D-AD-7011446-0-0 

1 RIBBON ECCENTRIC 
.J+-........ W/CLUTCH 

B-IA-7411578-0-0 

RIBBON CHASSIS ASSY 

E-AD-7009689-0-0 

@-- RATCHET BASE ASSY 

E-AD-7009697-0-0 

LS12.0 UNIT ASSY 

E-UA-LS12.0-.0-.0 

~ CARRIAGE ASSY u;-
i D-AD-7011016-0-0 
\ '----,r---------.....I 
I 

\ 

;!~ CARRIAG~. RIBBON &'- ID ER 

C-IA-7 11577-0-0 

@-9n.C.MOTOR&El\JCODER 
I- ASSY! 

. I ' 

E-AD-7010092-0-0 
! 

I'?rl\.. ENCODER IBASE & - HARNESS 'ASSY 

D-AD-701.1024-0-0 

~ PHOTO TRANSISTOR 
. ~- BOARD ASSY 

D-CS-5411049-0-1 

~ MAIN PAWL W/ANCHOR &- @-_ LED. BOARD ASSY 

D-CS-S410991-0-1 

, ., 

@-

D-IA~7009681-0-0 

RATCHET BASE! 
W/ANCHOR 

C-IA-7009695-0-0 

,@ ..... RIBBON CHASSiS 
''7 W/INSERTS 

D-IA-7009680-0-0 

~ DISK ASSY 
~-- i 

, C-AD-7009778-0-0 

TITLE 
LS12.0. DRAWING DIRECTORY 

~ CONTINUED ON SHEET 3 
( 

IDLER GEAR ASSY 

D-AD-7009694-0-0 

FRAME RIBBON IDLER' 
W/BUSHING 

C-IA-7411576-0-0 

I26\. TAKEUP 
~~ BRACKET ASSY 

D-AD-7014 1 16-0-0 

,SHEET2 OF 8 

NUMBER 

LS12.0-.0 

Rev 



" 

) 

". 

) 

"THIlDRAWING AND .ECIFICATIONI. HEREIN. AM 
THE fIROIIIRTY OF DIGITAL ICMiINENT CORfJORATION 
AND SHALL NOT IE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR UlED 
IN WHOLE OR IN PART AI THE BAlli FOR THE MANU· 
FACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMs WITHOUT WRITTEN PER· 
MISS1ON. 1977 
COPYRIGHT 0 DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION" 

CONTINUED FROM 
SHEET 2 

ORB 101 

PRINT HEAO ASSY 

B-DD~7009882-0-0 

PACKAGING 
INSTRUCTIONS 

A-SP-3700131-0-0 

KEYBOARD BEZEL ASSY MOTOR FAN ASSY 

E-AD-70097S0-0-0 C-AD-70107S6-0-0 

BRACKET, BEZEL 

E-IA-7411427-0-0 

63 KEY 
KEYBOARD ASSY 

B-DD-W2-RJ 

14 KEY 
'KEYBOARD ASSY 

B-DD-W3-A 

LS12fJ FRONT PANEL. 
CONTROL ASSY 

C-AD-7013913-0-0 

TITLE 

LS12RJ DRAWING DIRECTORY 
SHEET3 OF 8 

NUMBER REV 

LS12RJ-RJ 

EMEe=.nJ3· . 4· .. : 



~ 

'-> ' -, 

0 ci w z 
DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION w z 

DRAWING NO. DEseR IPTION 
0-

0 0- 0 >-
z >- z ~ 

~ 
u. U. .' 

1 MP~~322 FIELD MAINTENANCE PRINT SET (MP) - D-UA-BC~SC-~-~ EIA INTERFACE CABLE E 
B-TC-LS1291-~-0 FIELD MAINTENANCE PRINT SET (TC) - D-UA-BC~SL-~-0 CABLE JUMPER E 
E-UA-LS120-91-91 Ls12¢ UNIT ASSY ElM D-IA-7010964-0-0 AC HARNESS E 
A-PL-LS12~-~-0 Ls120 UNIT ASSY (PL) ElM E-IA-7013916-0-0 CONTROL HARNESS E 

D-IA-70J0758-0-0 COVER I M C-IA-7414041-0-0 BRACKET HINGE M 
E-MD-7411116-0-0 HOUSING ! M , 
C-MD-7411818-0-0 CLIP, COVER M .- -B-MD-741367S-0-0 BEZEL SPACER M 
A-MD-7412103-0-0 PKG. OF PAPER M 
E-Ps-1212009-0-0 PRINT WINDOW M 
A-DC-7416197-0-1 UNDERWRITERS LABEL M' 

-
C - PS-3611826-0-0 NAME PLATE M 

D-IC-LS120-91-2 INTERCONNECTION DRAWING E 
1\ 3 E-IA-7009649-0-0 FRAME ASSY M 

\ E-IA-7411080-0-0 BASE M , 
E-IA-7411121-0-0 HOUSING, COMPONENT FRAME ASSY M 

, 

2 E-AD':"7013841-0-0CABlNETASSY W/POWER SUPPLY ElM 
A-PL-7013841-0-0 CABINET ASSY W/pOWER SUPPLY (PL) , ElM 

~~~E~-IA-7411120-0-0 DOOR. CABINET ! M 

B-AD-7009673-0-0 POWER CORD ASSY E 
E 

ElM 
M 

D-AD-700989S-0-0 HARNESS. CAPACITOR E 
C-AD-7010001-0-0 . JUMPER E 
D-IA-7010964-0-0 AC HARNESS E 
B-MD-7417011':'O-O CLIP ENCLOSURE M 

A-DC-7415773-0;..O FUSE DECAL 1 M 
C-IA-70116S7-0-0 CABLE PAPER OUT I E 

i M , C-MO-7412996-0-0 BRACKET SPEAKER 
A-DC-7412548";O-O FUSE RATING LABEL I M S D-CS-S411021-0-1 LA180 POWER BOARD E 

C-MD-7413286-0-0 COVER. EM! FILTER M K-Co-S411021-0-4 X-Y COORDINATE HOLE LOCATION E 

D-IA-74121S8-0-0 PAPER GUIDE M E-AH-S411021-0-S ASSY DRILLING HOLE LAYOUT E/~ 
B-MD-7414144-0-0 FOAM. PROTECTIVE M B-MH-S411021-0-6 MODULE ECO HISTORY E 

ElM 
ElM 

~-+_C~-~MD~-~7~4~1~2~4~2~4_-~O-_O~-4~S~W~I~T~C~H~REWO~~RK~ ____ ~~------~--------------~--~~~r--+------------------+------------------------------------~----------~--~ 
D-PS-16122S7-0-0 TRANSFORMER ASSY S91HZ 
B-MO-741S068-0-0 PIVOT, CABINET DOOR 
B-MO-741S067-0-0 SCR, SPECIAL 
C-MD-741S114-0-0 COVER. CAPACITOR 
B-MO-741S374-0-0 SPACER, FUSE HOLDER 

~-+...:;D;...-...:.;MD-=-..:...7..:.4=-14..:..0=-4=-4=--...::O;...-...:;O __ -+-.....:::S TDE RAIL (L. H. ) 
D-MD-741404S':'O-O SIDE RAIL (R.H.) 

TYPE: ,E ELECTRICAL 
M MECHANICAL 

E/M ELECTRO/MECHANICAL 

DAB108A 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

TITLE SIZE CODE 

LS12¢ DRAWING-DIRECTORY SHEET 4 OF 8 B DD 
NUMBER 

LS12~-.0 
REV 

JI! 

" 



--...---_ ... - .~.- ... ~ . -. -' .•.•. -------_._._-------.. -.- -" .. --~ . 

~. 

ci i w z 
DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION w DESCRIPTION L 

Q L Q DRAWING NO. > z ~ ! ~ 

u. u. 

6 D-CS-S411023-0-1 LAlSf6 LOGIC BOARD E B-MO-7411S7S-0-0 SHAFT, IDLER . M 
X-CO-S411023-0-4 X-V COORDINATE HOLE LOCATION E B-MO-7411412-0-0 RETAINER, BUMPER SPRING M 
E-AH-S411023-0-S ASSY DRILLING HOLE LAYOUT ElM C-PS-1212S10-0-0 SPRING, CARRIAGE BUMPER M 
B-MH-S411023-0-6 MODULE ECO HISTORY E E-IA-741102S-0-0 SIDE PLATE M 

C-MD-7413672-0-0 RESERVOIR M 
C-MD-7413699-0-0 SPRING M 
C-IA-7011147-0-0 MOTOR, STEPPING !tiM 
C-MO-741370S-0-0 STIFFENER 1"l 

B-MD-7412535-0-0 ADAPTER, LINE FEED ~/M 

B-MO-7413698-0-0 WICK ~/M 

1\ C-MD-7414433-0-0 SCREW, TRACTOR M 
B-MD-741S318-0-0 SHIM, CARRIAGE SHAFT M 

7 E-UA-70f4115-0-0 LS120 LOGIC BOARD E C-MO-741483S-0-0 SPRING, PLAIN BEARING :01 M 
D-MD-741S802-0-0 BRACKET, COVER INTERLOCK M 
C-AD-7010001-0-0 JUMPER INTERLOCK E 

) 
8 C-IA-7410963-0-0 MATRIX WIRE ASSY M 

B-MO-7411279-0-0 BRAZE PREFORM M 
C-MO-7410876-0-0 ARMATURE BODY ~OLENOID M 10 D-AD-7011446-0-0 RIBBON DRIVE ASSY M 
A-MO-7411280-0-0 LA3~ MATRIX PRINTER WIRE M C-MO-7411426-0-0 SPRING BACKSTOP M 

C-MO,.,,74 13526-0-0 PUSH ROD M 
B-MO-7411123-0-0 WASHER ECCENTRIC M 

" C-MD-7411124-0-0 CLAMP, COLLAR M 
B-~7411068-0-0 SHAFT, RIBBON IDLER M 
C-MD-7411084-0-0 ROD END . M 
D-MD-7411113-0-0 BRACKET, RIBBON DRIVE M 

• 
9 E-AD-7010091-0-0 PRINTER MECHANISM ASSY ElM 

D-MO-7411072-0-0 BAR, PRINT M 
C-MO-7411033-0-0 SHAFT CARRIAGE M 
B-MD-7411439-0-0 PIVOT LOWER M 
B-MO-74.l.l.lU3-U-U RACHET, PIVOT M 

B-MO-741484S-0-0 BUSHING, PLAIN M 
C-MO-7411076-0-0 SHAFT, TRACTOR SUPPORT M 11 B-IA-7411S78-0-0 RIBBON ECCENTRIC W/CLUTCH M 
C-MO-741107S-0-0 dHAFT, TRACTOR DRIVE M B-MD-7411069-0-0 ECCENTRIC RIBBON M 
C-MO-741142S-0-0 BUSHING, TRACTOR SHAFT RETAINING M 
B-MO-7411098-0-0 COLLAR, SIDE .PLATE M' 

D-MO-7411441-0-·0 HUB, CLUTCH M 
E-MO-7411440-0-0 GEAR DRIVE CLUTCH M 

) 
B-MO-7411443-0-0 WASHER, CLUTCH M 

n.;..MD-7411437-0-0 KNOB LINE FEED M 
TYPE: E ELECTRICAL Idl i Igl iii ~ TITLE SIZE CODE NUMBER REV 

M MECHANICAL LS12f6 DRAWING DIRECTORY SHEET S OF 8 B DO LSI2~-¢ 
ElM ELECTRO/MECHANICAL 

ORB 108A 



-~ -----~-~-------

-
I 

0 0 w z , 
w z a. 

0 DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION a. 0 DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION >-z I >- z ~ 
~ u. , u. 

12 E-AD-7009689-0-0 RIBBON CHASSIS ASSY M 16 D-IA-70096S0-0-0 RIBBON CHASSIS W/INSERTS M 
B-MD-7412976-0-0 CAP. STANDOFF SPOOL M B-MD-7416620-0-0 RETAINING RING, SPECIAL M 
C-MD-741105S-0-0 INTERPOSER M C-MD-7412977-0-0 STAND OFF. SPOOL RIBBON M 
C-MD-74110S7-0-0 SPRING INTERPOSER M 
D-MD-7411060-0-0 SENSOR, REVERSE M 
C-MD-7411419-0-0 GUIDE SHOE M 
B-MD-7411061-0-0 WASHER. RACHET M 
B-IA-7411405-0-0 DISK. FRICTION M 
B-MD-7411103-0-0 PIVOT RATCHET M 
B-MD-741109S-0-0 COLLAR SIDE PLATE M 
D-MO-7411048-0-0 DRIVER. SPOOL M 
C-MO-7411105-0-0 SPRING, UPPER PAWL M 17 D-AD-7011016-0-0 CARRIAGE ASSY M 
C-MD-7411090-0-0 SPRING MAIN PAWL M B-MO-7411115-0-0 SHAFT. IDLER M 
D-MO-7411432-0-0 RATCHET WHEEL M D-MD-7413606-0-0 LEVER, CARRIAGE ADJUSTMENT M 

E-PS-1212544-0-0 CARRIAGE M 
7415125 BUSHING, ECCENTRIC LVI 

13 E-AD-7009697-0-0 RATCHET BASE ASSY M 
B-MO-7411063-0-0 PAWL, PIVOT M 
D-MO-7411054-0-0 PAWL, UPPER M 1S C-IA-7411577-0-0 CARRIAGE RIBBON IDLER W/BUSHING M 

C-MD-7411102-0-0 IDLER, CARRIAGE RIBBON M 

. 

14 D-IA-70096S1-0~O MAIN PAWL W/ANCHOR M 
B-MO-7411104-0-0 ANCHOR, SPRING M ' 19 E-AO-7010092-0-0 D.C. MOTOR & ENCODER BASE ~/M' 
B-MO-7411059-0-0 PAWL MAIN M D-MD-7416402-0-0 CLAMP PULLEY M 

D--Mn-7411416-0-0 DUST COVER ENCODER M 
C-MO-7411124-0-0 CLAMP, COLLAR M 

C-MO-7414943-0-0 PULLEY, DRIVE M 
C-IA-7010495-0-0 D.C. MOTOR ASSY e:[M 

--

15 C-IA-7009695-0-0 RATCHET BASE W/ANCHOR M 
B-MO-7411104-0-0 ANCHOR SPRING M 
n-MO-7411055-0-0 BASE, RATCHET M 

TYPE: E ELECTRICAL ' Idli (gl i I ~l,'iU TITLE SIZE CODE NUMBER REV 
M , MECHANICAL LS12-'" DRAWING DIRECTORY SHEET 6 OF 8 B DO LS12-"-~ 

,ElM ELECTRO/MECHANICAL 

ORB 108A, 



• .-

-) 
i 

DRAWING NO. OEseR IPTION f i 
DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION ~ 

Q Q ~ Z ~ z 
it it 

20 D-AD-7011024-0-0 ENCODER BASE HARNESS ASSY ELM 24 D-~7009694-0-0 IDLER GEAR ASSY M 
C-IA-7011023-0-0 HARNESS ENCODER E C-ND-7416219-0-0 STANDOFF, GEAR M 
B-MO-7411S80-0-0 ADHESIVE ENCODER MASI< M B-MO-7411420-0-0 BRACI<ET, GEAR M 
C-MD-7411089-0-0 MASI<, ENCODER M 
D-MD-7411603-0-0 GIZZIE ENCODER ElM 

2S C-IA-7411S76-0-0 FRAME RIBBON IDLER W/BUSHING M 
D-MO-741108S-0-0 IDLER, FRAME RIBBON M 

21 D-CS-S411049-0-1 PHOTO TRANSISTOR BOARD ASSY ElM 
K-Co-S411049-0-4 X-Y COORDINATE HOLE- LOCATIONS ElM 
D-A8-S411049-0-S ASSY DRILLING HOLE LAYOUT ElM 
B-MH-S411049-0-6 MODULE ECO HISTORY ElM 
D-IA-SOI0990-0-0 ETCH CIRCUIT BOARD . ElM 

26 D-AD-7014116-0-0 TAKEUP BRACKET ASSY ~/M 

C-MD-74137S3-0-0 SUPPORT, PIVOT PIN M 
) 

C-MO-7416249-0-0 SPRING TAKBUP ARM M 
D-IA-7413603-0-0 VFU & TAKEUP BRACKET M 

22 D-CS-S410991-0-1 L.E.D. BOARD AS.SY ElM 
K-CO-S410991-0-4 X-Y COORDINATE HOLE LOCATIONS ElM 
D-A8-S410991-0-S ASSY DRILLING HOLE LAYOUT ElM 
B-MH-S410991-0-6 MODULE ECO HISTORY ElM -D-IA-5010990-0-0 ETC!! CIRCUIT BnARD !E/M 

.. , 

, 

23 C-AD-7009778-0-0 DISK ASSY M -. 
C-MO-7411088-0-0 DISK, ENCODER M--
B-MO-74117S7-0-0 ADHESIVE, ENCODER DISK M 
C-MD-7411414-0-0 HUB, ENCODER M--

) 
TYPE: E ELECTRICAL ~ i[g i Itl!ill TITLE SIZE CODE NUMBER REV 

M MECHANICAL LS12_ DRAWING DIRECTORY SHEET 7 OF 8 B DO LS12_-~ 
ElM ELECTROIMECHANICAL 

ORB 108A 



ci 0 z 
DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION w z 

0 G. 0 
f: >- z 
u.. ~ u:: 

31 

27 B-DD-7009882-0-0 PRINT HEAD ASSY ElM 32 

26 A-SP-3700131-0-0 PACKAGING INSTRUCTIONS M 33 

29 E-AD-70097S0-0-0 KEYBOARD BEZEL ASSY M 
O-AD-7011S19-0-0 LA36 KEYBOARD CABLE M 
C-AD-1010001-0-0 JUMPER ' .. M 
C-IA-7008612-0-0 CABLE, KEYBOA~ M 

34-
--

, 

30 E-IA-7411427-0-0 BRACKET, BEZEL M 
C-SS-7411427-0-2 KEYBOARD BEZEL M 

TYPE: E ELECTRICAL (dl·i Ig]i It lal J I 
TITLE 

M MECHANICAL 
ElM ELECTRO/MECHANICAL 

DRB 108A 

DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION 

B-DD-LK~2-.0 63KEY KEYBOARD ASSY 

B-DD-LK,03-Y' 1.4KEY KEYBOARD ASSY 

,. 

C-AD-701.391.3-0-0 LA36 FRONT PANEL CONTROL ASSY 
A-SP-7011S2S-0-2 TEST SPEC 
A-SP-LA36-RJ-l ENGINEERING SPEC 
D-PS-1212287 -0-0 KEYCAP SET 
D-CS-S411727-0-1 FRONT PANEL CONTROL ASSY 

C-AO-70107S6-0-0 MOTOR FAN ASSY 
D-MO-7413337-0-0 FAN EKT, DC MOTOR 
C-AO-7010001-0-0 JUMPER 

SIZE CODE 

LS12~ DRAWING DIRECTORY SHEET 8 OF 8 B DO 

'. , 

. 

, 

NUMBER 

LS12RJ-RJ 

w 
G. 
>-
~ 

ElM 

ElM 

~/M 
~/M 
E/M 

M 
ElM 

ElM 
ElM 

E 

REV 

: 
i 
" 

:1 
i 
'j 
i,1 
'I 

:,~' 



J 

H 

• 

E 

) 

D 

c 

B 

. J 

t-K 
t-K 

1~~~i'c::--=~~~wt1t""-SS 

r 
E 

TOP VIEW Of' MJlCHINE 
SHOWN W/OUT COVER(ITf,....~ • 

HOUSIM«O('T(W"") . 

47 

II 

.., 
E. 

7 

37 

12 
2S 

SECTION GG 
SCAL[I2/1 

D.I 
'At~ 

I 

I 
j 

a 

==~-=,,---... 
j 

" 
8 

r-

Its 
AU 

r' 
• 

.., . 

i 

II' 

1 

LEGENO' 
Nu",alt" VARIATION 

LSI -Hit UIY H" 
::5IZiII-H" z."'Il 
Lr..Z.-HH liS" S.H. 
LSI!. z~~v ~H" 

CAUTION: OFF SHEET PARTS LIST EXISTS 
S~E A -PL-LSI20-0-0 

-~= 
:.:.:.I'~Mlh·.," 

'1 

. I 

D 

. ~ 

; 
C". 

.~~¥~~-.BL~J.'S!_ 
8-"'--'- ---r----~7;-. ----~-----:6:-------,:----,-----~5:------+T. ----'"':4:-------.,..------::3--'------,r----L.-='i _..J...:::.:""-'-L.:...l.-....u::..!....L.,LL..L,-L_W-L.L..LJ 



H 

f 

• 

c 

• 

. .--. ... - a 

37 3S 3' 

,$f.CTION H-H 
SCALE .NOHE 

SEC.TION F-F 
S::/lLE, !'IO~E 

7. 
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SECTION B-Ia 
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUAUTITY VAR IATION 
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 

~ PARTS LIST 
MADE BY7'/? ~ A """A O{J~' CH~CKED ~~~~ SECTION , . 

~ DATE z.. FeB 77 DATE ~ %,nj,.(/ftrR? ? 1 ~ ~ =e 
ENG V j"? _I 1 PROD '"7r-. 7t L.. ISSUED SECT. I I I 

. ~ ... -r '(SI 'IS ~ 'IS 
DATE ;;LS mA IL 77 DATE 2tf W'J"A.. 7'7 1 N N N 

r-4 r-4 uJ r-4 
U) U) U) 

ITEM 
DESCRIPTION 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
;'110. DWG NO./PART NO. 

1 E-AD-7013841-0-0 CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY (115V16~ HZ 1 - - -
2 E-AD-7013841-3-0 CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY {230V)60 HZ - 1 - -
3 E-AD-7013841-2-0 CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY {115V)50 HZ - - 1 -
4 E-AD-7013841-1-0 CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY (23~V)5~ HZ - - - 1 

5 E-AD-7010091-1-0 PRINTER MECHANISM ASSY 1 1 1 1 

6 D-AD-7009882-0-0 PRINT HEAD ASSY 1 1 1 1 

7 E-AD-7009750-5-0 KEYBOARD BEZEL ASSY I I I 1 

8 D-IA-'70It447- 0-0 COVER. SUB ASSY 1 1 1 1 

9 E-MD-7411116-0-0 HOUSING 1 1 1 1 I 

10 C-MD-7411818-0-0 CLIP, COVER 2 2 2 2 

11 36118?6-1-0 NAME PLATF. T.sl?~ 1 1 1 1 
12 9006011-1 SCR, PHL PAN HD #4-40 x .38 LG ! 

4 4 4 4 

13 9007793-1 SCR, PHL PAN HD #6-32 x .56 LG 4 4 4 4 

14 9009622-01 SCR, PHL PAN HD #6-18 x .38 LG 2 2 2 2 

15 9009630-01 SCR, PHL PAN HD #6-18 x .50 LG 9 9 9 9 
16 9006037-1 SCR, PHL PAN HD #8-32 x .38 LG 9 9 9 ~ 

17 9008955-1 S~R PHI PAN Hn :ti:l0-32 x .94 r.r, 7 7 7 7 

18 9007834-1 FOAM TAPE r'/R 1A/~ 1% IYR 
19 9006653 WASHER, FLAT #6 9 9 -9 . ~ 
20 9006660 WASHER, FLAT #8 7 7 1 1 

21 9.006664 WASHER, FLAT #10 7 7 7 7 

22 9006690 WASHER SPLIT LOCK #8 7 7 7 7 
TITLE ASSYNO. SIZE CODE NUMBER REV 

LSl20 UNIT ASSY E-UA-LS120-0-0 A PL LS120-0-0 

SHEET 1 OF 3 DIST 
ne,. enOlA 

----

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUANTITY VAR IATION 
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 

PARTS LIST 
MADE BY~ fV-A,;tAA~' CHECKED ~ff" ~ A"u SECTION 

~ Ii.! m =e 
' f7 

.~."" "C"r DATE 2. Fe f3 77 DATE c>? ~ .-:,,,..,.7 1 ttl 
I I I I ENG 2; I~L~~ PROD ~. ?t .If~ • ISSUED SECT. 'IS 'IS 'IS 'IS 

N N N N 
DATE ~ H?RI'C 77 DATE :ze mAR 77 1 r-4 r-4 r-4 r-4 

U) U) U) U) 

ITEM ~ ~ ~ ~ 
NO. DWG NO./PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

SPLIT LOCK #10 ~ 23 9007906 W,ASHER 4 4 4 4 
24 9006633 WASHF.R ..INT l'lx'"'H LOCK ~ 4 4 4 4 
25 9006557 NUT, KEPS #4-40 4 . 4 4 4 
26 9008896 NUT, WELL #10-32 7 7 7 7 
27 1202704 CLAMP, CABLE 2 2 2 2 
28 9007031 TIE, CABLE ~/R A/J. A/F AlB 
29 

30 9008340 CLIP, HARNESS 2 2 2 2 
31 9007834 TAPE, DOUBLE COATED .50 WIDE ~/R'A/E ~/F ~/B 
32 9107253-09 TUBING, SHRINKABLE ~R l\/F IA/F !AlB 
33 B-MD-7413675-0-0 RF.'7.F.T. SPACER 2 2 2 2 
34 A-SP-3700131-0-0 PACKAGING INSTRUCTIONS 1 1 1 1 
35 9006563 NUT, KEPS #8-32 2 2 2 2 
36 9008072 WASHER EXT TOOTH LOCK ~8 4 4 4 4 

L 37 3612680 DECAL, GROUND SYMBOL ~ 3 ~ 3 
I 38 EK- LS I 20-0P-BR/1 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS(LS12~J 1 1 1 1 

39 9008264 MOUNT, CABLE TIE, ADHESIVE BACRED 3 3 3 3 
.,0 9007880 TIE, CABLE 4 4 4 4 

. 41 A-MD-7412103-0-0 PKG. OF PAPER (100 SHEETS) 1 1 1 1 
, 42 3612153 RIBBON SPOOL W/RIBBON 1 1 .1 1 

43 1212008 RIBBON SPOOL (EMPTY) 1 1 1 1 
44 C-AO-7010756-0-0 MOTOR FAN ASSY 1 1 1 1 

TITLE ASSYNO. SIZE CODe NUMBER REV 

LS12¢ UNIT~ASSY E-UA-LSl2,l)-,0-.0 A PL LS12.0-.0-.0 
SHEET 2 OF 3 DIST 

CAM 
, 1,,) 

.-

-
r-

.-r-~ 

- r-' 

"-

ECONO. 

I , 

, 

ECONO. 

1 

i 

I 

, 

I 
I 



DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION 
MA YNARO, MASSACHUSETTS 

PARTS LIST _A 

MADEBY;?J,~~.iI-">.. ~' CHECKED~~~ SECTION 
I:il 

DATE Z. FeB 77 DATE ,.??.R-/N.i/JP 7' 1 ::r:: 
I 

ENG v.,~ PROD '?,? . A.I u_/~ ISSUED SECT. ~ 
N 

DATE ;il..t! YYJ~/C "71 DATE ;;Ltr Io?7AA' 7'7 1 .-I-
Ul 

ITEM ....:I 

NO. DWG NO./PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

45 
46 

47 E-PS-1212009-0-0 PRINT WINDOW 1 

48 A-PS-3613210-0-0 TAG. SERIAL NO 1 

49 A-PS-3613211-0-0 n1<!(,,~ T. ("~~ 1 

50 A-Ps-3613088-0-0 LABEL. ADHESIVE BACKED (RFi SUPPRE~SION) -I 

51 A-DC~7416197-0-1 UNDERWRITERS LABEL 
r 

1 
52 A-DC~74t6178-0-0 DECAL~ RIBBON CHAN(;ING INstRUCTIONS I 

53 9008341 CLIP" HARNESS 5 
54 90097~7 TAB,AOAPTER Z 

55 90098~0 GROUND STRAP 2 

--. 

f 

i 

TITLE ASSYNO. SIZE CODE 

LS12,0 UNIT ASSY E-UA-LS120-0-0 A PL 
SHEET 3 OF 3 DIST 

Dec FORM 
DRA110 

QUANTITY VARIATION 

~ ::r:: ~ ::r:: ::r:: 
I I I 
~ ~ ~ 
N N N 
.-I .-I .-I 
Ul Ul Ul 
....:I ....:I ....:I 

1 1 1 

1 1 1 

1 1 1 

1 1 1 

1 1 1 

I I I 

5 5 5 
2 2 2 
2 2 2 

. 

NUMBER REV ECO NO. 

LS12¢-¢-0 
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION 
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETIS 

PARTS LIST / 

MADE BYr7J,j:Z ~---~ ... 400.' CHECKED 2?~ / L._ " SECTION 
;'''' t::"-

DATE Zc.r-EB 77 DATE d,8/'1.i~ 77 
ENG W. T~i<,I.-y~ PROD "7n. ,Aj.-< ~l-cJ ~ ISSUED SECT. 
DATE .:z f1 V1'1,qK. "17 DATE ';::( 'i'" WlIUl 77 
ITEM 
NO. DWG NO.lPART NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 E-IA-7009649-0-0 FRAME ASSY 

2 E-IA-7411120-0-0 DOOR. CABINET 

3 9009685 LEVELING FOOT 

4 1211067-02 TUBING CLOSURE (BLACK) 
5 9009571-01 CATCH, DOOR LATCH 

6 9009571-00 CATCH DOOR STRIKE 
7 D-CS-5411021-0-1 POWER BOARD (LA1811) 

A n-~~-~411023-0-1 T.or. T ~ '80A 1m ( T.A.l BiIJ l 

9 E-UA-7014i 15'-0-0 LOGIC BOARD (LS12R') 
10 1010187 CAPACITOR 14000 uFD 
11 1010426 CAPACITOR 37000 uFD 

12 1011545 CAPACITOR 33000 uFD 

13 9009740 FUSE, 1. 5 AMP SLO BLO 

14 B-AD-7009673-0-0 POWER CORD ASSY (1211) 

15 C-AD-7011045-,0-0 POWER (JORD ASSY (23~) 

16 1612256-00 TRANSFORMER ASSY (6~ HZ) 

17 C-MD-7413216-0-0 PLATE. COVER 
18 9009768 STRAIN RELIEF 

19 9008-509 STRAIN RELIEF 

20 D-AD-7009895-0-0 u:a.glJ1i'~S ("':a.D:a.~ITOR 

21 C-AD-7010001-8-0 JUMPER 

22 1212581-02 F"- ASSY 
TITLE ASSYNO. 

CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY E-AD-7013841-0-0 

DEC FORM 
nRA 11n 

SHEET 1 

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION 
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 

PARTS LIST 
MADE BY ?'?'I, PaJ .J_~~, CHECKED~~~ - ~ 

DATE "2,..1=cB 77. DATE ~ oJ. :/7 

OF 5 

SECTION 

1 
ENG Ct) '. IZ-d.~, .. ~ PROD 7n. 7lu. r J ISSUED SECT. 
DATE :L<r mA R. 77 DATE ;zr 1#7"'~ 77 1 
ITEM 
NO. DWG NO.lPART NO. DESCRIPTION 

23 D-IA-7010964-2-0 AC HARNESS (115V) 
24 9006037 - 3 SCR) PHL TRUSS HO .... 8- 32 X.38 
25 9006037-1 SCR PHL PAN HD #8-32 x .38 
26 B-MD-7417011-0-0 CLI P ENCLOSURE 
27 900·9718-4 GROMMET 
28 9007651 WASHEP,. LOCK EXT TOo.TH -12 
29 9006690 WASHER, SPLIT LOCI< #8 
30 C-IA-7010001-14-0 CABLE, PAPER OUT 

31 -.9.006660 W~~HF.RFLAT ~8 

32 9009350 TIE WRAP 
33 1211638 FUSE HOLDER 
34 1210299 SPEAKER 2.5 IN. 
35 C-MD-7412996-0-0 BRACKET. SPEAKER 
36 A-DC-7412548-0-0 FUSE RATING LABEL 
37 9107253-09 SHRINK TUBING 
38 9006990 GROUND STRAP 
39 9006563 NUT. KEPS Jt8-32 
40 1212877 FILTER EMI 
41 9008151 WASHER, EXT TOOTH LOCK #8 
42 C-MD-7413286-0-0 COVER, EMI FILTER 
43 C-AD-7010001-12-0 JUMPER 
44 A-DC-7415773-0-0 FUSE DECAL 

iTITlE ASSYNO. 
I , 
I 
DEC FORM 
DRA 110 

CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY E-AD-7013841-0-0 
SHEET 2 OF 5 

.....,. 
QUANTITY VARIATION 

0 N It) 

I I I I 
1 .-t .-t .-t .-t 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
CX) CX) 
M M M M 

1 .-t .-t .-t .-t 
0 0 0 0 
I' I' I' I' , 

1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 

4 4 4 4 

4 4 4 4 
2, 2 2 2 

2 2 2 2 

1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 

2 2 2 2 

1 1 1 1 

1 l' 1 1 

- 1 - 1 

1 - 1 -
- 1 - 1 
1 - - t 

1 1 1 1 
2 2 2 2 

1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 
SIZE CODE NUMBER REV ECOND. 

A PL 7013841-0-0 

DIST 

, 
QU~NTITY VAR IATION 

a - "t rt) 
I I I 

.-t .-t .-t .-t 
C1; ~ ~ ~ 

CX) CD CD 
M M M M 
.-t .-t .-t .-t 
0 0 0 0 
I' I' I' I' 

1 1 ! - -
4 4 :4 4 
15 15 15 15 . 
2 2 2 2 
1 1 1 1 
2 2 2 2 

, 

l28 28 28 28 
1 1 1 1 

2.2 22 Z2 22 
8 8 8 8 
1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 

I\/R ~/F ~B ~~ 
2 2 2 2 

4 4 4 4 
1 1 1 1 
7 7 7 '7 

1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 
SIZE CODE NUMBER REV ECONO. 

A PL 7013841-0-0 
DIST j 1 1 1 j 



DIGITAL EQUIP",ENT CORPORATION 
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 

PARTS LIST . 
MADE BY 7YJ, ':;Cl'4~~t CHECKED :Q-7r7 L£~ SECTION 

~.~.~ 

DATE z- .t=£B '7 DATE a.r,A-~ ? 1 

ENG kQ p.~~ __ 1 . """ ..... PROD '?J1.A:.Jc.LL. ISSUED SECT. 

DATE ;J..<t mAR. -,}7 DATE -2-8' mille. ,., 

ITEM 
NC. DWG NO.lPART NO. DESCRIPTION 

45 D-IA-7412158-0-0 PAPER GUIDE 

46 9009718 GROMMET 

47 B-MO-7414144-0-0 FOAM. PROTECTIVE 

48 C-MO-7412424-0-0 SWITCH REWORK 

49 9009285 SPACER. #8 HOLE x 1.00 LG. 

50 1612257-00 TRANSFORMER ASSY L5~_ HZ) 

51 9007218 FUSE. 3 AMP SLO BLO 

52 9009718-02 GROMMET 

53 9009718-03 GROMMET 

54 9008292 WASHER INT TOOTH J.s 

55 9007018 GROMMET 

56 9008340 CLIP, HARNESS 

57 9006561 NUT, HEX #8-32 

58 3612680 DECAL. GND SYMBOL 

59 B-MO-7415068-0-0 PIVOT, CABINET DOOR 

60 9009773 "E" RING. EXT. SER. 

61 9009871. "0" -RING. . . --- -- -----
62 B-~-7415067-0-0 'SCR. SPECIAL . 

63 9006881 SDZH"~~ AUlM 3/8 x-3" x 1032 

64 C-MD-7415114-0-0 COVER, CAPACITOR 
, 

65 900607f-l seR, PHL PAN HD #10-32 x .38 LG 

66 9007906 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK #10 
TITLE ASSYNO. 

CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY ~-AD-7013841-0-0 

DEC FORM 
DRA 110 

SHEET 3 

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION. 
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 

PARTS LIST _ 
MADEBY-m ;RA~ .. ~ ~§ ,_, CHECKED ~~ / Lf._ ~ ~ 

- J::';~ -
DATE t??% ~7 DATE z... FlEa 77 

OF 5 

SECTION 

1 

1 
ENG D ~J __ J 

, r .., PROD ?n ' P ,~I~ L4oo. ISSUED SECT. 

DATE ~~ IIYJAIt 77 DATE :2.8 -WlAI<. 77 1 

ITEM 
NO. DWG NO./PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

67 9006664 WASHER, FLAT #10 

fiB 1712893 FUSE HOLDER 
69 B-MO-7415374-0-0 SPACER, FUSE HOLDER 

70 9006565 NUT, KEPS #10-32 J 

71 9006074 -01 SCR, PHL PAN HD #10-32 x .62 LG 

72 9006306-10 SCR, SOCKET SET HEX #8-32 

73 9008033-01 SCR, PHL·, PAN HD #4-40 x .562 LG 

74 9006557 NUT, KEPS #4-40 

75 9006039 SCR. PHL. PAN HD #8-32 x .50 LG 
76 C-IA-7410963-0-0 HARNESS SEC TRANSFORMER 

77 9006022-1 SCR, PHL PAN HD #6-32 x .38 LG 

78 9006036-1 SCR) PHL PAN HD-- 8-32 X .. 31 

79 9007084 CABLE CLAMP 

80 D-MO-7414044-0-0 SIDE RAIL (L. H. ) 

81 D-MO-7414045-0-0 SIDE RAIL (R. H. ) 

82 9009151 ~ TURN RECEPTACLES 

83 9007017 GROMMET 

84 9007649 WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 
85 9006653 WASHER FLAT #6 

86 9006560 NUT KEPS #6-32 

87 9008200 RETAINER 

88 9009146 WASHER, NYLON 
TITLE ASSYNO. 

CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY . E-AD-7013841-0-0 --

------- ------
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SIZE CODE NUMBER REV ECONO. 

A PL 7013841-0-0 
DIST 
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DIGITAL EaUIPMENT CORPORATION 
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 

PARTS LIST 
MADE BV-n?,Pe., ... ~~ ... "fJO:!, CHECKED B ~ ~L.. SECTION 

DATE d~_A7~ DATE '-PES 7 Z 1 
ENG ,t). /Zr.,j ... ",.I>. J 

~6 mlfR..i7 
PROD '111. M"P~ L_._ ISSUED SECT. 

DATE DATE .fU1 /hAL ,? 
ITEM 
NO. DWG NO.IPART NO. DESCRIPTION 

89 9008343 ~ TURN FASTENER 

90 9006020-1 SCR,PHL PAN HO#G-32 X I 

91 C-AD-7010001-15-0 JUMPER 

92 BC!ff5C!-09 EIA N' 'Jt;KJO'AC!E t"'~RT.~ 

93 BCI65L-l6c CABLE, JUMPER 

94 D-IA-7010964-3-0 AC HARNESS (23I6v) 

95 E-IA-7013916-0-0 CONTROL HARNESS 

96 C-IA-7414041-0-0 BRACKET, HINGE (R.H.) 

97 C-IA-7414041-1-0 BRACKET, HINGE (L.H.) 

98 7010001-5-0 JUMPER. GROUNDING 

99 9006636 WASHER) LOCK INT TOOTH #'12 

100 9006070-1 SC R) PHL PAN H0"'10 - 32 X.31 
tOl ~O8341 CLIP, HARNESS 

• 

.. 

TITLE ASSVNO. 
CABINET ASSY W/POWER SUPPLY E-AD-7013841-0-0 

DEC FORM 
DRA 110 

SHEET 5 OF 5 
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S 8 8 8 
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I I I 24 
74175 B Ie 

74161 8 16 

741'23 B liD 
7489 8 16 

74150 1'2. 24 
74190 8 16 
744'2 8 16 

74193 8 16 

74154 12 24 

2101-2 8 '22 
8640 I 8 

7493A 10 5 
17\t)2A 12.Z'2.2~ 

LM301A 

21027 12 '24 

2626 12 '24 
IC TYPE GIlD +5V 

GND AND 5V ARE USUALLY PIN 7 AND 14 
RlSPECTMLY EXCEPT10NS ARE STATED -. 

........ _ .... 1C PIN LOCATIONS 

8 

88 

'''''-SEE NOTE 4 \ 
88 TYP. 3PLACES 89 TYP. 3PlACES 

~~v--~lrr---~--~---lr-----~l 

tl. Cab TO ~'ll J. Tel TO c51 T T !5dl~f T _ .O/ ...... f _ 

1 

~.24 
-4 .. -

7 

--
+12V -12V -'?N 

1 

5 4 

8:~~8 
DETAIL '" 
SC.~LEI NONE 

s 

R 

3 

NOTE:I.W2-W7,ARE NOT INSERTED 

2. JUMPER WIRES ADDED - 8 PLACES 
~,;;;t8 - TOE:2=19 
E~I8-· Tg:-:c:£s-19 

3. COMPONE.NTS WITHIN OUTLI;~E WERE USED Of'.,L.Y 
WHEN PROMS' WERE UStD ON ::"ERIAL'if. 11303 
ANu EARll ER. 

1 
, 

4 
I 
( 

4. W4 NECESSARY FOR 591 NS CR 1200 BAll> CLOCK TO J3. 

SEE NOTE '2. 

SEE SHEET""2. 

QTY REF. DESlGNATlOH DESCRIPTION 
FIRSt USED ON 0I'f10N MODEl. 

LAI80 ETCH BOARO REV. 

PART NO. 

( 

ITEM 
NO. 

o 

c 

B 

!---j----t----r---~~~~~~~~~--~A 
I---r---n------jr-----b~::::.......-;.~~ TITLE LA 180 

LOGIC BOARD 
NEXT HIGH[ ASSY 

DEC NO. ElA NO. DEC NO. EIA NO. 
SCALE -H-

SEMICONDUCTOR CONVERSION CHART $H£ET I OF 9 

3 -- .2- _ 
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DIGITAL EaUIPMENT COkPORATION QUANTITY I VARIATION NOTES: 

( PARTS LIST .. . . 
( 

( 

MADE ByP{.: L'. __ __Il. ~ CHECKEDRw~~ SECTION 
" DATE 7./MAR. J 7 7. DATE 1 mCM..-7"'J 1 0 .-I N 

I I I 

ENG ~'"h." i~ PRODC.~ ISSUED SECTION 0 0 0 
.-I .-I .-I 

DATE 'U/~IJR.I' DATE ,,2 '1 7'1'I1l/t 77 1 \0 \0 \0 
N N N 
.-I .-I .-I 

ITEM 
PART NO. 

~ ~ ~ 
NO. DRAWING NO. 

" 
DESCRIPTION LO LO LO REF DESIGNATION 

1 O-MD-5012609-0-0 5012609 ETCHED CIRCUIT BOARD I' I, 1 C 

( 
Z 1000086 CAP 180UF 6v 20% 1 1 1 C1 

,. 

·3 1000024 CAP 470UF 100V 5% 1 t 1 C2 • 

14 1000075 CAP 25UF 25V 7 7 7 C4,C55,C56,C58 THRU C61 , ( 

C 
5 1001765 CAP .005UF 100V 20% 1 1 1 C5 

-6 1001610-01 CAP .01UF 100V 49 49 49 C6,C7,C9 THRU C54,C57 , 

7 1111205 DIODE Z4838 Z~ .40W 1 0 0 01 
. ( 

8 1110994 DIODE IN751A 59& .40W 0 1 1 01 ~ 

9 1105275 DIODE 0672 1 1 1 02 . 
C 

10 1110672 DIODE IN747A 5% .40W 1 1 1 03 C 
11 1209941-02 CONN. , 40 PINS 4 4 0 J1,J2,J3,J6 

12 1209941-02 CONN. , 40 PINS 0 0 3 J2,J5,J6 C 

( 
13 1209340 CONN. , MATE- N-LOK ,- 8 PIN HOUSING 1 1 1 J4 . 
14 1211813 SOCKET 16 PINS 2 2 2 J7,J8 ------------ ----
15 1210693 SOCKET 24 PINS 6 0 0 J~,J1~,XE5,XE1~,XE13,xEt7 C , 
16 1210693 SOCKET 24 PINS 0 5 0 J9,J1~,XE24,XE27,XE31 

17 1809880-10 CRYSTAL 15.206 MHZ 1 1 1 Y1 
C 

• 
...... a. ____ 

0-

18 1211164-04 SWITCH 8POS 3 3 3 81,S2,S3 C 
19 1300439 RES 3.3K 5% ~W 1 1 1 R1 

C 
I 

I 

I: 
C 

1,1 

Ii 
I 

.~, 

4.7K 5% ~W 8 8 8 20 1300447 RES R2 THRU R9 

21 1300295 RES 330 5% ~W 3 3 3 RI91,RI8,R55 

0 z 

( 0. 
Co! 
tU 

C 
''THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN. ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT TITLE ASSYNO. size CODe NUMBER REV. 
CORPORATION AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART LS12-" LOGIC BOARD D-UA-S41261-"-91-9J B PL 54126191-91-91 C AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. 
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION 
PARTS LIST 

MADE B~ ~ _..,0 CHECKEDRw~ SECTION " 

DATE 7/MA'2/77 DATE , mAL "i 1 
ENG ~).~~~ PROD C. xL.;~ ISSUED SECTION 
DATE Q..3/ PI 1M.! DATE .2.~ mAl? 71 1 

ITEM 
DRAWING NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. 

22 1300365 RES 1K 5% ~w 
'. 

23 1301874 RES 5.6K 5% ~w 

24 1300479 RES 10K 5% ~ 

25 1300250 RES 150 5% \W 

26 1302308 RES 68 5% 2W 

27 1300296 RES 330 5% lw 
28 1301775 RES 820 5% ~ 

29 1302379 RES 75 5% ~ 

30 1301808 RES 22K 5% ~ 

31 1501742 TRANS 2904. 

32 1509338 TRANS 65318 

33 1503409 TRANS 6534D 

34 1913105 I.C. DEC 8224 

35 2113108- I.C. DEC 8080 

36 19099·29· . .. I. C. DEC 7417 

37 2113894 I.C • DEC 8255 
. . 

38 19128-24- I.C .• : DEC 74LS,?4 

39 
.... : .. .; .. 

1912842 I.C • DEC 74LS138 . . .J!.' .' • 

40 1912842 I. C. DEC 74LS138 
'. 

41 1909054 I.C. DEC 7493A 

42 1911324 I.C. DEC 7414 

d z 
0. 
Q 
w 

"THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN.-ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT TITLE 
CORPORATION AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR useD IN WHOLE O~ IN PART LS120 
AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. 
COPVRIGHT© 197 7DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION" 

QUANTITY I VARIATION 
NOTES: 

0 .... N 
I I I 

0 0 0 .... .... .... 
\D \0 \0 
N N N .... .... H -"It "It ~ REF DESIGNATION 
It) It) It) 

11 11 11 R11,R12,R14,R15,R19 THRU R23,R38,R39 

21 21 21 R13, R28 1 THRU" R37, R4", R41, R45 THRU R52 

2 2 2 R16,R53 

1 1 1 R17 

2J 0 0 R42,R43 

1 1 1 R44 

1 1 1 R54· 

1 1 1 R56 

1 1 1 R57 

1 0 0 01 

1 1 1 02 

1 1 1 03 

1 1 1 E1 . 
1 1 1 E2 

3 3 0 
. 

E3,E16,E4J/f 

2 2 2 E4,E36 

1 1 1 E6 

2 0 0 E7,E14 

0 1 1 87 

2 2 2 E8,E12 

1 1 1 E9 

' ... 
• 

•.... ,-
ASSYNO. SIZE CODE NUMBER F ' •. 1, 

LOGIC BOARD D-UA-541261~-~-0 B PL 541261~-~-~ . .... _---_ ....... _., ... 

. SHEET 2 OF 4 INSERTION PARTS LIST DATA BASE nev 
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( 
DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUANTI .. / VAR IATION NOTES: 

-- PARTS LIST 

( 

C 

MADE BYX~~-- 1-.-1._ CHECKEDKW~ SECTION 
DATE 11~A'f71'7 DATE , ~~i"" 1 

'IS). ..-I N 

ENG l!-;Jl. fp PROD C. ~-'~ ISSUED SECTION I ~ I 
'& . 'IS). 

DATE ~/M"~) DATE Z, -1'11Jllt 77 ' 1 ..-I ..-I ..-I 
\0 \0 \0 
N N N ITEM 

1 DRAWING NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 
...-1 ..-I ..-I 

REF DESIGNATION NO. .qo .qo .qo 
III III III .. 

43 1912803 I.C. DEC 74LS'if4 2 2 2 El1,E25 C 
'. 

( 
, 

44 1912844 I.C. DEC 74LS151 1 1 1 E15 

45 
. 

1910650 74161 1 I.C. DEC 1 1 E18 

46 1912820 I.C. DEC 74LS51 2 2 2 E19,E29 C 
47 1912799 I.C. DEC 74Lsrc10 

.. 
4 4 4 E21,E22,E48,E49 

48 1912801 I.C. DEC 74LS'if2 1 1 1 E26 C 

49 2111318-01 I.C. DEC 2102 8 8 8 E28,E32,E35,338,E41,E43,E44,E45 C 
50 1911527 I.C. DEC 8097 2 2 2 E33,E47 

51 2113107 I.C. DEC 8251 1 1 1 E37 C 
52 1912847 I.C. DEC 74LS157 2 2 2 E39,E42 

C 
"53 1910322 I.C. DEC 1488L 1 1 1 E46 

54 1910323 I.C. DEC 1489 2 2 2 ~E5.0,E53 C 
55 1912805 I.C. DEC 74LS.08 1 1 1 E51 

C 56 1912807 I.C. DEC 74LSl.0 1 l' 1 .. E52 
--

57 1209456-01 PINS, CONN, FEMALE 8 8 8 C .. , 
58 9009185 JUMPER, WHT 'INSULATION 7 0 0 W3,W5 THRU Wl.0 

_C .... 
59 9009185 JUMPER, WHT INSULATION 0 B a Wl,W3,W5 THRU Wl.0 . 

- ~ 
60 9006735 SPLIT LUGS 7 7 7 

.. C 
61 9007112 FASTON TABS 2 2 2 

62 1210711-01 HANDLE, MODULE, HEX BD. 1 1 1 C 
63 9007201 TRANS I PADS 1 a 0 
0 C 
z 
q 

( ~ 
w 

( 

TITLE ASSY NO. SIZE CODE NUMBER REV. "THIS DRAWING AND S_FICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT 
B PL c ::ORPORATION AND SH" NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART LS120 LOGIC BOARD D-UA-541261.0-.0-~ 541261.0-.0-~ 
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) DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUANTITY / VARIATION 
NOTES: I , 

:) 

:) 

PARTS LIST , 

i 
MADEBv::r. .9.._ __ ~ V~ CHECKED R\J,:)C ~. u - --'l; ...... SECTION \ 
DATE 7/ViA,zJ77 

. ....-
DATE 1 yn~ 1/ 1 "5\ r-4 N 

ENG J;f;, L. ¥ PROD c- /.h~. ISSUED SECTION 
I I I 

'lSI. 'lSI. "5\ 

DATE ~3/M~/(17 DATE '2-, ~n"~ /1 1 r-4 r-4 .... 
OJ) OJ) OJ) 
N N N 

j 
ITEM r-4 r-4 .... 

REF DESIGNATION I DRAWING NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ~ ~ ~ 
NO. IJ'l IJ'l IJ'l -.-

64 1210693 SOCKE'l' 24 PINS 0 0 7 J9,J10,XE23,XE24,XE27,XE3~,XE31 • 
8 

, ( 65 1912800 I.C. DEC 74LS~1 f- 0 0 2 E~,!!34 

~ 66 1209941-03 LATCH, LEFT 2 2 1 
,. 

67 1209941-04 LATCH, RIGHT 1 1 1 

'J 68 9009000 EYELE T (FASTON TAB) 2 2 2 
.,-

0 
69 9006732 EYELET 2 (MATE-N-LOK) 2 2 

-. 
70 9006132 EYELET ( HANDLE) 12 12 12 

~ 71 9009185 JUMPER WHT INSULATION 0 0 8 - WI, W2 I W5 THRU W,(6 

) 

) 

:) 

, ) 

<) • 
) 

) 

) 
i 

, 
j 

) I 
0 I 
z i 
0 
~ 
w 

) 

) 

"THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS. HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT TITLE ASSY NO. SIZE CODE NUMBER REV. 

CORPORATION AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART LS120 LOGIC BOARD D-UA-5412610-0-0 B PL S412610-0-.'l C 
AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITIEN PE'lMISSION. 
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION:~::: 
MAYNARD MASSACHUSETTS 

PACKAGING INSTRUCTION REV: A 
---!B~-

DATE: 7/75 
1/76 

TITLE DECwriter 

Quantity 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
6 ft 
1 

20 ft 
1 
2 

C 11/76 

D 4/77 

LEGEND 
DECwriter 

3700131-00 with Keyboard 

37001 1 DECwriter 
3'()1 without Keyhoard 

MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS - 3700131-00 

PurcIwe SpecifICation No. 

9905601 
9905601-01 
9905639 
9905129-39 
9905651 
9905651-01 
90-09290-03 
36-12520-0-0 
90-09634 
90-07032 
9905734-02 
9905129-35 
9008319 

Description 

Stitched Tube 
Full Telescope Cap 
Pad with Foam (LA36/LA35 only) 
Poly Bag 
Wood Skid 
Wood Brace 
3/8-16 X 3 Hex-Head Bolt 
Caution Tag 
Stain Resistant Tape 
Panduit Cable Tie 
Polypropylene Strapping 
Poly Bag 
Washer, Flat 

PACKAGING INSTRUCTIONS - 3700131-00 

Step Procedure 

1. lift the cover and slide the print head to the left as far as it will go. Slip the Panduit Cable Tie (90-07032) 
around the ribbon rollers (A and B). Do not over-tighten. Fasten Caution Tag (36-12520-0-0) to tractor 
drive shaft. Close cover. 

2. Place Pad with Foam (9905639) (foam side down) on top of the LA36/LA35 keyboard. Tape with two (2) 
strips of glass filament tape (90-09634). Tape back door closed, using two (2) strips of glass filament 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

tape (90-09634). 

Place DECwriter on top of Skid Deck (9905651). 

Place all hardware and software into Poly Bag (9905129-35) and staple to deck of skid. 

Place one strip of CW21 (Custom Wrap) or Microfoam, over each leg of the DECwriter. 

Place Wood Brace (9905651-01) on top of legs as far back as it waJ go to properly align the bolt holes. 

Place Hex-Head Bolts (9009290-03) and washers (9008319) through the bolt holes in the wood brace into 
the Tee Nuts in the underside of the skid deck; then tighten down. 

Place a Poly Bag (9905129-39) over the DECwriter. Then, place the Stitched Tube (9905601) over and 
around the unit. Assemble Full Telescope Cap (9905601-01) and place on top of Stitched Tube. 

NOTE 
Make sure that the Stitched Tube is resting on the wood 
!Ikid base,. on aU 4 sides. 

9. Strap in two places as shown in Figure 2. 

DEC 8-(551)-1031-1-R671 

DRA - 129 
SHEET ___ t ___ OF_-__ 4 __ 

PACKAGING INSTRUCTION CONTINU·ATION SHEET 

nTLE 
DECwriter 

Quantity 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 ft 
1 

20 ft 
1 
2 

MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS - 3700131-01 

Purchase SpecifICation No. 

9905601 
9905601-01 
9905129-39 
9905651 
9905651-01 
90-09290-03 
36-12520-0-0 
90-09634 
90-07032 
9905734-02 
9905129-35 
9008319 

Description 

Stitched Tube 
Full Telescope Cap 
Poly Bag 
Wood Skid 
Wood Brace (2 X 3) 
3/8-16 X 3 Hex-Head Bolts 
Caution Tag 
Stain Resistant Tape (3M) 
Panduit cable Tie 
Polypropylene Strapping 
Poly Bag 
Washer, Flat 

PACKAGING INSTRUCTIONS - 3700131'()1 

Step ~ure 

1. 'Uft the cover and slide the print head to the left as far as it will go. Slip the Panduit Cable Tie (90-07032) 
around the ribbon rollers (A and B). Do not over-tighten. Fasten Caution Tag (36-12520-0-0) to tractQr 
drive shaft. Close cover. 

2. With two (2) strips of glass filament tape (90-09634) tape back door closed. 

3. Place DECwriter on top of Skid Deck (9905651). 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Place all hardware and software into Poly Bag (9905129-35) and staple to deck of skid. 

Place one strip of CW21 (Custom Wrap) or Microfoam, over each leg of the DECwriter. 

Place Wood Brace (9905651-01) on top of legs as far back as it will go to properly align the bolt holes. 

Place Hex-Head Bolts (9009290-03) and washets (9008319) through the bolt holes in the wood brace 
into the Tee Nuts in the underside of the skid deck; then tighten down. 

Place a Poly Bag (9905129-39) over the DECwriter. Then, place the Stitched Tube (9905601) over and 
around the unit. Assemble Full Telescope Cap (9905601-01) and place on top of Stitched Tube. 

NOTE 
Make sure that the Stitched Tube is resting on the wood 
!Ikid base, on aU 4 sides. 

Strap in two places as shown in Figure 2. Use Polypropylene strapping (9905734-02). 
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PACKAGING INSTRUCTION 
TITLE DECWRITER . r' 

' • .1 

TRACTOR DRIVE SHAn 

NOTE: 
Make chan, .. to ·e· ,III orilinal 
onl, and r.photolraph. 

EN~ 
DJIC-l08 

~ 7/7/rS' 
fAAA.~ 

.fAJ.oe~'/717.s-

o () ~o-o 

REV: 

() () o. u u 

COATE: 11176 

D 4177 

RIBBON ROLLER -9" 

PRINT HEAD 
KEY PROTECTOR 
(9905639) 
(USED ON 
3700131-00 ONLY) 

3/4- GLASS 
FILAMENT TAPE 
(9009634) 
(USED ON 
3700131-00 ONLY) 
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PACKAGING INSTRUCTION 

TITLE 
OECWRITER 

FULL TELESCOPE CAP ... 
(9905601 ~01) 

... 

STlT:CttED TUBE 
(!~90!5601) 

'( 2) HEX HEAD. BO.l. TS 
(90-09290-01) 

,<:·c~~~ .. 
(2) WASHER Fe'AT rl ~ 

9008319 A.. 

".'" 
'_0" 

P()l.YBAG 
(990512$..,35),.-------"----....",-,.., 

POLYBAG 
(9905129-39 ) 

INOY!: . 
\ Make ch .... to·e ".ize original. 
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DATE: 11176 
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PACKAGED 
DIMENSIONS a WEIGHTS 

U.S.A. METRIC 
WEIGHT 145;OOlb.1 65.91 KILO I 
LENGTH 37·.0in .. 940mm 

WIDTH 290,Qin. 737mm 

HEIGHT 40.$1,,,, 1039mm 

CUBE 25.40cu~'. 0.72cu. m 
DENSITY 5.7t1b1cu.'t¥ 91.5Kg/cu. m 

NUMBER 
3700131-0-0 
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